Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE							
RECORDATION FO	ORM COVER SHEET							
PATEN1	S ONLY							
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.								
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)							
Christopher P. Scott	Name: Surgical Concept Designs, LLC							
Jason R. Cahayla Richard A. Modes John A. Griecci	Internal Address:							
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✓ No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 7/28/07, 7/28/07, 7/31/07, 7/13/07	Street Address: 307 Prospect Ave - 2G							
Assignment Merger								
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Hackensack							
Joint Research Agreement	State: New Jersey							
Government Interest Assignment	Country: US Zip:07601							
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	2.1p.07001							
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Tes Ves Vo							
11/827,227 Additional numbers att	ached? ☐ Yes ☑ No							
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 (one)							
Name: John A. Griecci	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.							
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card							
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account							
Street Address: Law Office of John A. Griecci	Enclosed							
703 Pier Avenue, Suite B #657	None required (government interest not affecting title)							
City: Hermosa Beach	8. Payment Information							
State: California Zip: 90254	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date							
Phone Number: (310) 376-6527	•							
Fax Number: (310) 376-6529	b. Deposit Account Number 50-1809							
Email Address:	Authorized User Name John Griecci							
9. Signature:	August 23, 2007							
Signature	Date							
John Griecci	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:							
Name of Person Signing	should be faved to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:							

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450 SCD (003-0)US

PATENT

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, Christopher P. SCOTT, of Hackensack, New Jersey, Jason R. CAHAYLA, of Saddle Brook, New Jersey, Richard A. MODES, of Hopatcong, New Jersey, and John A. GRIECCI, of Redondo Beach, California, Assignor(s), have invented a new and useful RAIL CLAMP, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on July 11, 2007, under Serial No. 11/827, 227 and Attorney Docket No. ICS1003-01US; and

WHEREAS, Assignor(s) believes themselves to be the original and first inventor(s) of the invention disclosed and claimed in the application for Letters Patent; and

WHEREAS, Surgical Concept Designs, LLC, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 307 Prospect Ave - 2G, Hackensack, New Jersey 07601, Assignee, desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any Letters Patent that might be granted for the invention in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor(s) hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any Letters Patent that might be granted for the invention in the United States and throughout the world, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise.

Further, Assignor(s) agree that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignor(s), they and their legal representatives and assigns will perform all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that might be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world for the invention, and for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the invention, the application, and any Letters Patent granted for the invention in the United States and throughout the world.

Page 1 of 4

ICS1003-01US Declaration

PATENT REEL: 019746 FRAME: 0515 Assignor(s) represent and warrant that they have not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted by this Assignment.

Assignor(s) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted for the invention, whether on the application or on any subsequently filed division, continuation, continuation-in-part or reissue application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in the invention.

Assignor(s) further authorize and direct the attorneys of record to insert the serial number and filing date of the application now identified by the attorney docket number and title set forth above, if they are not so inserted already, after the same shall have been made known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor(s) have executed this Assignment.

Assignor

Date: <u>07.28.07</u>

Christopher P. SCOTT

State of Hew Jersey

County of be(5=0)ss.

On 28 Huly before me, Denice D. Sketting, personally appeared

Christopher P. Sett personally known to me or proved to me on

the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Simonum of Norman Politica

DENISE D. SKETTIN Page 2 of 4 NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission Expires 9/26/2007

ICS1003-01US Declaration

Button to and subscribed before the this

PATENT REEL: 019746 FRAME: 0516

Assignor
Date: 7/28/2007 Jason R. CAHAYNA
Jason R. CAHAYIA
State of New Jusey
County of Recgen)ss.
on 1/22/07 before me, Denice O. 5Kethini personally appeared
personally known to me or proved to me on
the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. DENISE D. SKETTINI
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission Expires 9/26/2007 Signature of Notary Public
Assignor
Date: 7/31/07 Richard A. MODES
Date: 7/31/07 Shl 4- More
Date: 7/31/07 Richard A. MODES
Date: 7 31 07 Richard A. MODES State of New Terres County of Moc (15) ss.
Date: 7/31/07 Richard A. MODES State of New Terres
Date: 7 31 07 Richard A. MODES State of New Richard A. MODES County of Mor (15) ss. On July 31 207 before me, Ruthann Mitchell, personally appeared
Date: 731/07 Richard A. MODES State of New Richard A. MODES State of New Richard A. MODES County of MOCCIS)ss. On JUM 31 2007 before me, ROTHAM MILLIAM personally appeared Pichard A. Modes personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrumen and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)

ICS1003-01US Declaration

PATENT REEL: 019746 FRAME: 0517

	4							
•	A	а	ė	٠,	•	•	•	٠
	~	o.	o	41	М.	IJ	u	ı

County of

Sandra Ferrer Notary leblic, personally appeared

personally known to me or proved to me on

the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(tes), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SANDRA FERRER Commission # 1454986 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Dec 8, 200;

Page 4 of 4

ICS1003-01US Declaration

PATENT

REEL: 019746 FRAME: 0518